— 22 —

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)
For the six months ended 31st December, 2012

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax – Recovery of Underlying Assets” (Continued)

Six months ended
31st December, 31st December,

2012 2011
HK$ HK$

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and
 other comprehensive income

Increase (decrease) in exchange differences arising on
 translation of foreign operations 3,914,450 (14,673,082)
Increase in profit for the period 494,015,413 316,888,186

Increase in total comprehensive income for the period 497,929,863 302,215,104

Increase in total comprehensive income for the period
 attributable to the Company’s shareholders 243,692,761 150,533,627
Increase in total comprehensive income for the period
 attributable to non-controlling interests 254,237,102 151,681,477

Increase in total comprehensive income for the period 497,929,863 302,215,104

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated statement of
 profit or loss for the six months ended
 31st December, 2011

Share of results of associates 461,025,498 46,487,822 507,513,320
Income tax expense (674,392,288) 270,400,364 (403,991,924)
Profit for the period 4,287,883,679 316,888,186 4,604,771,865
Profit for the period attributable to
 the Company’s shareholders 2,113,642,799 158,014,239 2,271,657,038
Profit for the period attributable to
 non-controlling interests 2,174,240,880 158,873,947 2,333,114,827

— 23 —

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)
For the six months ended 31st December, 2012

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax – Recovery of Underlying Assets” (Continued)

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated statement of
 profit or loss and other comprehensive
 income for the six months ended
 31st December, 2011

Exchange differences arising on
 translation of foreign operations 58,350,804 (14,673,082) 43,677,722
Profit for the period 4,287,883,679 316,888,186 4,604,771,865
Total comprehensive income for the period 3,958,337,060 302,215,104 4,260,552,164
Total comprehensive income attributable to
 the Company’s shareholders 1,923,749,787 150,533,627 2,074,283,414
Total comprehensive income attributable to
 non-controlling interests 2,034,587,273 151,681,477 2,186,268,750

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as at
the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1st July, 2011, is as follows:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of financial
 position as at 1st July, 2011

Interests in associates 11,217,192,063 999,160,547 12,216,352,610
Deferred taxation (4,590,535,092) 3,456,636,073 (1,133,899,019)

Effects on net assets 6,626,656,971 4,455,796,620 11,082,453,591

Retained profits 28,635,749,781 2,205,363,785 30,841,113,566
Capital reserve 234,199,933 (52,154,154) 182,045,779
Exchange reserve 563,520,539 (4,284,947) 559,235,592
Non-controlling interests 41,259,240,229 2,306,871,936 43,566,112,165

Effects on equity 70,692,710,482 4,455,796,620 75,148,507,102

— 24 —

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)
For the six months ended 31st December, 2012

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax – Recovery of Underlying Assets” (Continued)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as at
the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 30th June, 2012, is as follows:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of financial
 position as at 30th June, 2012

Interests in associates 11,661,896,749 1,134,341,510 12,796,238,259
Deferred taxation (5,317,391,746) 4,075,645,832 (1,241,745,914)

Effects on net assets 6,344,505,003 5,209,987,342 11,554,492,345

Retained profits 32,953,520,234 2,588,244,771 35,541,765,005
Capital reserve 404,557,789 (7,777,357) 396,780,432
Exchange reserve 845,172,658 (10,471,727) 834,700,931
Non-controlling interests 44,972,651,415 2,639,991,655 47,612,643,070

Effects on equity 79,175,902,096 5,209,987,342 84,385,889,438

Impact on basic earnings per share

Six months ended
31st December, 31st December,

2012 2011
HK$ HK$

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Basic earnings per share before adjustments 2.508 1.400
Adjustments arising on the application of the
 amendments to HKAS 12 0.157 0.105

Basic earnings per share 2.665 1.505

Except as described above, the application of other amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period
has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements
and disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

— 25 —